<u>Minutes of General Body Meeting of CGEWCC Chandigarh, held on 01.10.2019</u> <u>at Conference Hall, 3rd Floor, Kendriya Sadan, Sector 9, Chandigarh</u>

The Secretary welcomed all, at the general body meeting of the Central Govt. Employees Welfare Coordination Committee Chandigarh. The meeting was chaired by Shri Naresh Saini, Chairman CGEWCC Chandigarh.

I Agenda Item: Review of action taken on the minutes of previous meeting held on 11.03.19.

(A) Agenda: To Approve A.M.As for the year 2019-20

The list of AMAs duly approved by the House was circulated by email to all the central govt offices under the jurisdiction of this committee and letter of confirmation was forwarded to the concerned AMAs by post and e-mail. Same is also uploaded on website cgewccchd.com

The Orders regarding Empanelled of Private Hospitals list, testing labs, received time to time from the O/o Additional Director CGHS Chandigarh, and the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare are also being circulated as and when received by email and on whatsapp group of Central Govt Employees.

(B) Agenda Item: Website CGEWCC Chandigarh

The Website **cgewccchd.com** domain name is hired from a private vendor @ Rs. 2200/- per year. And some of the relevant data was uploaded. It was approved by the committee to continue the website and suggested to update it.

Il Agenda Item: Selection of Holidays for the year 2020.

As per notification issued vide OM No. F. No. 12/1/2019-JCA-2 dated 18th June, 2019 by the Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions (DOPT), Central Government Offices shall observe the following holidays compulsorily:

- 1. Republic Day
- 2. Independence Day
- 3. Mahatma Gandhi's Birthday
- 4. Budha Purnima
- 5. Christmas Day
- 6. Dussehra (Vijay Dashmi)
- 7. Diwali (Deepavali)
- 8. Good Friday
- 9. Guru Nanak's Birthday
- 10. Idu'lFitr
- 11. Idu'lZuha
- 12. Mahavir Jayanti

1

- 13. Muhrram
- 14. Prophet Mohammad's Birthday (Id-E-Milad)

In addition to the above holidays, three optional holidays from the given list of the DoPT and to be decided by Central Government Employees Welfare Coordination Committee in the State Capitals are:

- 1. Holi Tuesday, 10 March, 2020
- 2. Janamashtami (Vaishnavi) Wednesday, 12 August, 2020
- 3. Maha Shivratri- Friday, 21 Feb, 2020

III) Agenda Item: Election of Office Bearers of CGEWCC for the year 2020-21

For the Election for the office bearers of CGEWCC Chandigarh for the year 2020-2021, it was decided by the committee and approved by the chairman that same committee members will continue for 2020-21.

Secretary – Dr. Amarjit Kaur, Senior Regional Director, ROHFW

Joint Secretary -- Shri Kewal Krishan, Administrative Officer, NCC

Treasurer -- Shri Balram Krishan, Senior Auditor, PCDA,

However it was decided that due to exaggeration of work of the committee :-

- 1. One additional post of Joint Secretary (II) is added and Mr. Sunil Gupta, AAO of CPWD is nominated for the post.
- 2. One Legal advisory sub-committee chaired by Mr Kashyap is also constituted to handle the court cases of the committee.
- 3. Core Committee is also constituted as under for organization of Cultural Eve and other activities of the committee.

V) Agenda Item: Selection of Executive / Core Committee members of CGEWCC

For the smooth functioning of the day to day activities and to organize the Annual Cultural programme, a Core Committee chaired by the Chairperson, ITAT was proposed and the names of following members is approved by the committee.

- 1. Sh Bharat Bhusan, DDG, Labour Bureau
- 2. Sh K C Singh, Chief Engineer, CPWD
- 3. Ms. Devpreet Singh, ADG, ROB,
- 4. Dr. Subhashree Roy, Scientist, INST, Mohali
- 5. Ms. Sapna, Asstt. Director, ROB, Kendriya Sadan, Sector-9A, Chandigarh
- 6. Sh Rajesh Varun, JE, Electrical CPWD
- 7. Sh Baljeet Singh Garewal, DD, Song & Drama division, ROB, Chandigarh -
- 8. Sh R. K. Kashyap, Sr. PS, O/o ITAT,
- 9. Sh Jagmal, Labour Bureau

- 10. Sh Gurcharan, SO, CPWD
- 11. Sh Omprakash, PRO, CCA, Punjab
- 12. Sh Deepak Kumar Dhingra, Welfare Officer, The PAG (Audit) Punjab
- 13. Sh Kuljeet Singh, The PAG (A & E) Punjab
- 14. Welfare Officer, PAG (Audit) Haryana
- 15. Sh R K Bhasin, Welfare Officer, PAG (A & E) Haryana
- 16. Sh Salim Khan, Sr. Auditor, CDA, Sector-9, Chandigarh
- 17. Sh Ishwar Singh Khangwal, Asst. Director, O/o The Directorate of Census Operations Punjab, Chandigarh.

IV) Agenda: Celebration of Annual Cultural Programme 2019

As decided in the last meeting Annual Cultural Programme of the Central Govt employees "Cultural Eve – 2019" is to be organized by the committee. The final date for the Cultural Eve - 2019 is 10 December, Tuesday at Tagore Theatre, and the time is from 6.00 pm - 8.30 pm. The First audition of the programme is scheduled on 10th October in Conference Hall of Kendriya Sadan, Sector 9. The invitation for the Cultural Eve will be circulated to all the offices by emails, Banners & Posters so that all the employees can participate and attend the programme. Two auditions by the Cultural Committee will be done for finalization of items & after 2 rehearsals the final programme of nearly 2 hours including solo song, group song, dance, Gidda, Play etc will be finalized. This year preference will be given to Group items and Songs. Nearly 500 employees & their family members are expected to attend the programme. Refreshments will also be served after the programme to all the participants and attending Employees. The committee will try to give it a wide media coverage. I request all the HODs/ HOOs for sparing their valuable time and to attend the cultural programme & permit their employees to participate in the programme.

The new attraction of this year Cultural Eve will be "Fancy Dress Competition" for the children. Children in age group of 1-12 yrs can participate in it. The theme of the Fancy Dress will be circulated to all after decision in the core committee meeting.

VI) Agenda Item :Parking Problem at Kendriya Sadan:

To park a vehicle at K.S is now a constant problem. CPWD is requested to sort out this problem.

VII) Agenda Item : Proposal for rescheduling Morning Shatabdi from Delhi to Chandigarh:

For the convenience of the employees whose families are residing in Delhi and they commute weekly to Delhi, it was proposed to send a request to Ministry of Railways to change the time of Morning Shatabdi to 6.30 am so that the employees can attend the office on time.

VIII) Agenda Item : CSOI- CENTRAL SERVICES OFFICERS INSTITUTE: -

The New CSOI Committee with proposed members for CSOI are

- 1. Chief Engineer CPWD, Chd;
- 2. Principal Accountant General of Punjab & Harvana (Accounts & A & E)
- 3. Director General of Audit (Central) Chandigarh,
- 4. One Member from Central Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal, Chd
- 5. One member from Railways Claims Tribunal, Chandigarh
- 6. and Addl. Director General, PIB, CHD.

Mr. Kashyap will be the Member Secretary of the committee and will coordinate the meetings of the committee.

XI) Agenda Item: Accounts for the year 2019-20 and BE for 2020-21.

Mr Balram Krishan, the Treasurer informed the house that the expenditure of committee is more than the funds received therefore we should try to increase our funds input.

IX) Agenda Item : Annual Subscription of CGOs

It was proposed by the committee and approved by the chairman to increases the subscription of the committee. Now the annual subscription will be-

- 1. Offices with employees strength upto 25 Rs 1000/ per year
- 2. Offices with employees strength 25-100- Rs 2000/ per year
- 3. Offices with employees strength more than 100- Rs 3000/ per year

The letter regarding the same will be circulated soon to all the CGOs. All the offices are requested to deposit their subscriptions because no activity can be done without financial assistance. The meeting ended with the thanks to the chair.

Amaij i toon Dr. Amarjit Kaur

Secretary